
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION

THURSDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2016 AT 5.00 PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith, Democratic Services Tel: 9283 4057
Email: joanne.wildsmith@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION
Councillor Jim Fleming (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Lynne Stagg, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Stuart Potter, UK Independence Party
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury, Labour

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  Tertiary Highways Network Investment Policy and Programme 2017 - 
2019 (Pages 3 - 32)

The report by the Assistant Director of Contracts, Procurement and 
Commercial is for the Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation to consider 
and approve the recommended Asset Management Strategy for Investment in 
the Council's Tertiary Network.  Also to note the three year investment 



2

programme as a result of the selection policy.

RECOMMENDED:
(1) That the Strategy, Vision and Methodology for Tertiary Highways 
Network Scheme selection and treatment is approved.

(2) That the proposed three year Tertiary Network Investment 
Programme is noted.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Decision maker: 
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation - 15 December 
2016 

Subject: 
 

Tertiary Highways Network Investment Policy and Programme 
2017 - 2019. 
 

Report by: 
 

Assistant Director of Contracts, Procurement and Commercial 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision (over £250k): No 
 

 
1. Purpose of the report  
 
 To consider and approve the recommended Asset Management Strategy for 

Investment in the Council's Tertiary Network. To note the three year investment 
programme as a result of the selection Policy.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
  
2.1 That the Strategy, Vision and Methodology for Tertiary Highways Network Scheme 

selection and treatment is approved. 
 
 
2.2 That the proposed three year Tertiary Network Investment Programme is noted. 
 
  
 
3. Background 

 
3.1 The City Council entered in to a 25 year Highways Maintenance PFI Contract with 

the Service Company (Ensign Highways Ltd) in 2004. The purpose of this Contract 
was to provide investment in the Highways Network so that the overall condition of 
the Network was brought up to a specific condition. The Service Company is then 
required to maintain this standard throughout the life of the Contract for both the 
Primary and Secondary Network. This would be paid for by the Service Payment to 
the Service Company. 

 
3.2 The Tertiary Network  is treated slightly differently, however the Service Company 

are obliged to deposit £200,000 (indexed) into a specific joint bank account on an 
annual basis between years 6 and 20 of the Contract. The Contract specifies tha
[...]
 carry out Network enhancements that were greater than that 
provided within the Contract an alternative source of funding would need to be 
identified. 

 
8.2  The funds available will not be enough to treat the entire network between now and 

2029, however there is no evidence to suggest that this is required or that the 
Council has a funding shortfall at this moment in time.  

 
8.3 The Council does however need to be mindful of the resources that it has available 

and therefore the treatments that are applied to the TRN need to be based on 
providing Value for money with the limited funds available.  

 
8.4  Any funds that remain in the Tertiary Network Bank account in year 20 (2024), prior 

to handback will accrue to the Council, the contract does however state that the 
Council needs to use "Best Endeavours" to spend at least £500,000 (indexed) in a 
three year rolling period.  

 
8.5 The indicative programme that is referred to in this report is likely to cost in the 

region of £613,000 over the next three years, this will be funded from the Tertiary 
Network fund as detailed in the report. 

 
  



 

5 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by Assistant Director of Contracts, Procurement and Commercial 
 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix A -Tertiary Network - Vison, Strategy and Methodology 
Appendix B - Tertiary Network - 3 Year Programme 
 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

6 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
loss of material patching  D Flexible 

WIMPOLE STREET M-L loss of material patching  D Flexible 

WILSON GROVE M-L   D Flexible 

WELLINGTON 
STREET M-L 

Completion of the development 
discussion for next year. 
Contribution required D Flexible 

 

Table 5: Tertiary Road Network 2016 - Proposed maintenance list for Contract year 15 

 

 

 

 



Appendix B - PCC Highways PFI Tertiary Road Network - Programme of Works  based on the Selection Process 

6 | P a g e  
 

 

 

Table 6: Tertiary Road Network 2016 - Proposed maintenance list for Contract year 15 

RSE_DESCR PS Cat Wards Surface 

Type

SCI 

2012

SCI 

2013

SCI 

2014

SCI 

2015

SCI Accidents 

in last 5 

years (11 -

15)

Service 

Inspectio

n Cond 

(SIC) 

SIC - No. 

Subsecti

on 

Rating 4

Patchin

g Ratio 

2012

Patchin

g Ratio 

2013

Patchin

g Ratio 

2014

Patchin

g Ratio 

2015

Patchin

g Ratio 

Final

PEM 

2015 -

Count

Defe

ct 

Coun

t

Strategic Location SCI - 

Distribu

tion

SIC - 

Distributi

on

Defects 

Count - 

Distribution

Inspect

or List

Scheme 

Selection Code

WESTBOURNE ROAD PS1 (C) Copnor Bituminous 5.55 5.55 0 3.00 0 3.30 3.30 41 14 1 1 HL

NETLEY ROAD PS1 (C) St Jude Bituminous 4.93 4.93 0 3.09 1 0.35 0.35 45 1 1 1 MH

STAFFORD ROAD PS1 (C) St Jude Bituminous 3.60 3.60 0 3.14 1 0.12 0.12 50 2 SCHOOL 1 1 MH

CONAN ROAD PS1 (C) Hilsea Bituminous 5.06 5.06 0 2.48 0 0.81 0.81 11 5 SCHOOL / RES_ HOME 1 1 MM

WIMPOLE STREET PS1 (C) Charles Dickens Bituminous 2.94 2.94 0 2.00 0 0.00 0.00 8 5 1 1 MM

CRANESWATER AVENUE PS1 (C) Eastney & CraneswaterBituminous 6.80 6.80 0 2.76 1 0.06 0.06 54 8 1 1 1 MM

WELLINGTON STREET PS1 (C) St Thomas Bituminous 3.43 3.43 0 3.14 1 0.22 0.22 23 3 1 1 MM

WILSON GROVE PS1 (C) St Jude Bituminous 3.46 3.46 0 3.07 1 0.29 0.29 42 12 1 1 1 MM


	Agenda
	3 Tertiary Highways Network Investment Policy and Programme 2017 - 2019
	Appendix A - PCC HPFI TRN Vision Strategy  Methodology
	Appendix B - TRN-Programme of Works




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Traffic & 
Transportation, Councillor Jim Fleming, at his meeting held on Thursday, 15 
December 2016 at 5.00 pm in the The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor,  
The Guildhall

Present
Councillor Jim Fleming 

48. Apologies (AI 1)

Councillor Stuart Potter had sent his apologies for absence due to work 
commitments and Councillor Lynne Stagg apologised for her late attendance 
as she was present following the conclusion of this short meeting.

49. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of members' interests.

50. Tertiary Highways Network Investment Policy and Programme 2017 - 
2019 (AI 3)

Councillor Fleming reported that he and the opposition spokespersons had 
received an extensive presentation of the information contained within the 
report at the briefing meeting so it was unnecessary for Greg Povey to make a 
full presentation.  Greg Povey, Assistant Director of Contracts, Procurement 
and Commercial, confirmed that there had been no material changes to the 
report or appendices since the briefing.  Councillor Fleming welcomed the 
report which represented a move towards a more structured approach of 
works, which were targeted where there were most needed.  Councillor 
Fleming was grateful to Greg Povey and all the officers involved for the work 
undertaken on this.

DECISIONS:

(1) The Strategy, Vision and Methodology for Tertiary Highways 
Network Scheme, selection and treatment, was approved.

(2) The proposed three year Tertiary Network Investment Programme 
was noted.

The meeting concluded at 5.02 pm.

Councillor Jim Fleming
Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation


